XAUA413 Ringing Generator Unit—
Lucent Technologies Data Sheet
363-005-346, Issue 1
April 1997 1
SLC®-2000 Access System
Features/Functions 0
Description 0
This data sheet describes the XAUA413 ringing generator unit (RGU)

are designed to support the ringing needs of a full complement of channel units.
The channel units are listed in the 363-208-000, SLC-2000 Access System
Application, Planning, and Ordering Guide.
■ Conforms to appropriate
industry standards
■ Unique keying to prevent
erroneous insertion in shelf
■ Faceplate test access to 25 Hz,
- 48 Vdc input and ground
■ Enhanced inventory
■ No option switches
363-005-346, Issue 1
2 April 1997
The output alarm monitor circuit in the XAUA413 RGU monitors the output
ringing voltage for an over or under voltage condition. If either condition is
present, the FAIL LED on the RGU faceplate is lighted and the alarm information
is fed to the inventory circuit, which stores the information.
The XAUA413 RGU output is protected from lightning and power surges by the
output surge protection circuit. The output is also current limited to 350 mA rms.
The inventory and alarm circuit contains factory installed information peculiar to
the XAUA413 RGU that can be remotely accessed from the RGU and makes it
available upstream.
The channel unit stores a plug-in inventory record in non-volatile memory
available for reading by an inventory compatible host (e.g., SLC-2000 Access
System). The inventory record includes apparatus code, 10-character
COMCODE, Function, Loss, and ID codes.
Figure 1 shows the faceplate diagram for the XAUA413 ringing generator unit.
Table 1 lists the environmental specifications and Table 2 lists the edge
connections for the XAUA413 RGU.
Lucent Technologies Data Sheet 363-005-346, Issue 1
April 1997 3
Table 1. Environmental Specifications
Installation and Testing 0
There are no switches to set on this unit. Procedures for testing the unit are
given in 363-208-001, SLC -2000 Access System User/Service Manual.
* Bellcore Technical Reference TR-NWT-000057, Issue 2, January 1993, and all
Revisions and Supplements, “Functional Criteria For Digital Loop Carrier Systems,”
Bell Communications Research
A. Temperature Range (Ambient)
1. Operating, per TR-NWT-000057*: in Lucent Technologies cabinet
mounted RT, outside ambient temperatures of -40° F with no solar load to
+115° F with maximum solar load and maximum power dissipation.
Lucent Technologies cabinets are designed to assure that the compo-
nents within do not exceed their rated temperatures for the above condi-
tions.
2. Storage, per TR-NWT-000057: ambient temperatures of -40° to 140° F.
B. Relative Humidity
1. Operating, per TR-NWT-000057. For outside ambient temperature 84° F
or less, relative humidity of 5% to 95%. For ambient temperatures above
84° F, the relative humidity is limited to that corresponding to a specific
humidity of 0.024 pounds of water per pound of dry air.
2. Storage, per TR-NWT-000057: ambient temperatures 84° F or less, 10%
to 95%. For ambient temperatures above 84° F, the relative humidity is
limited to that corresponding to a specific humidity of 0.024 pounds of
water per pound of dry air.
363-005-346, Issue 1
4 April 1997
Faceplate Features 0
The XAUA413 ringing generator unit faceplate is shown in Figure 1.